in acgordange with
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 O

Insolvency (England &

velsdRde201E - Notice of administrator’s progress report

&

Companies House

-
=9
=]
v
w
=
[m]
T}
=

*ABJQO0TM*
Al4

22111/2017 #206
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number IO l3 | 4 ,?F,?IT{E

< Filling in this form
Ptease complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Yubl Holdings Limited

bold black capitals.

|

Administrator's name

Full forename(s) Nigel

Surname Morrison

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber| Hartwell House

Street } 55-61 Victoria Street

Post town I Bristol

County/Region l

ot (B[S [1] [6[F[T[

Country

E Administrator’s name ©

Full forename(s) David J © Other administrator
Sumame Dunckley oot admimsator.
Administrator’s address @

Building name/umber | 30 Finsbury Square

@ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another administrator.

Post town London

County/Region l

i [elcl2lpl (2 [0
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administratar's progress report

Period of progress report

From date

i bR Efolilr

To date

olo [l Pl[1l7

Progress report

JZ/ | attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Sigrature

X[\JW

Signature date

2fe [ FEN

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if thare is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Paula Martin

@ Where to send

Campany name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

You may return this form to any Companies House

Address Hartwell House

| 55-61 Victoria Street
Post town Bristol

County/Reglon

Pastcnde

Country
I DX

[ Telephone 0161 953 6200

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

falfowing:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents,

[0 You have signed the form,

address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
bX 33050 Cardiff.

]B [S—JT‘——'?FIT_F_ ﬂFurther information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




1.2

1.3

GrantThornton

Our Ref NZM/PAM/KIAN/LKG/Y20597003 /7

To the creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Gramt Thornton BK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester M3 3EB

207 November _2_01 7 T +44 (0)161 953 6900

s grantthomnton co.uk
Dear Sirs

Prevox Limited (Prevox), Yubl Holdings Limited (Yubl Holdings)

and Yubl Limited (Yubl) - All In Administration (the Companies)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Numbers 7103, 7104 and 7105 of 2016

All In Administration

Introduction

Following my appomtment as joiat adnunistrator of the above Companies with

David Duackley by the directors on 10 November 2016, I now report on the progress of the
admnistrations to 9 November 2017 and artach:

e Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the period from 10 May 2017 to
9 November 2017 and also for the whole admimstration to date for each company

¢ Appendix B, a statement of the remuneradon charged by the joint admunistrators in the
period 10 May 2017 to 9 November 2017 and a statement of expenses 1curred in the
period for each company

o Appendix C, an analysis of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Pracuce 9 for each company

o Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency (Fngland and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' rights to request additional information from the adminustrator (rule 18.9)

s Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' rights to challenge the admunistrator's remuneration or expenses, if excessive
{rule 18.34)

Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Assoctation to act as
insolvency practitioners. We are bound by the Insclvency Code of Ethucs when carrying out
all professional work relating to an msolvency appomtment.

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the administrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.

Chartered Accountants

Grant Tharnlon UK LLP s a hnied babiliy partnersip registered in England and Wales No OC307 142 Registered office 30 Fmsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG

Alisl of members 1s avallable from onr registered office - Grant Thomiton UK LLP 15 authar'sed and reguiated by the Financial Conduct Authonty

Grant Thormlon UK LLP 15 a mamber firm of Grant Thornton Intemational Lid (GTIL) GTIL and the mermber firms are nol & worklwide partnership Services are defiverad by the member firms GTIL and
fts member fimms are not agents of, and do not chligate, one another and are not hiable fur one anolher's acts or omssions A kst of personnel permitled by Grant Tharmian 10 accept appaintments as
msolvency practiiancrs and of thew respective authonising badies may be nsperied al the above address  Picase see grantthomion co uk for further detads

T TR0 TeT YRS RITT



2 Statutory information

21 The Companies’ registered numbers are:

e Prevox — 03401724
* Yubl Holdings — 03421349
s Yubl - 09119480

3 Pre-appointment costs
¥t Ay previowsiy advised our preappointment work involved assisting the Companies with
considering the options available ro them and general advice i the circomsrances which

mcurred time costs of £20,055.

32 We will consider requesting approval for pavment of our pre appomement costs from
creditors in due course

4 Progress report
Assets
Computer and office equipment

41  As previously advised we engaged the services of Wyles Hardy & Co Lumuted (Wyles Hardy)
to secure and remave the relevant assets of the Companies ahead of vacaung the office

pIC]TllSCS

42 All computer equipment has been sold and has realised proceeds of £26,985 which have been
recerved nto the Yubl estate.

43 Other ttems of furniture and equipment have been sold and have realised sale proceeds of
£19,912 which have been received 1n the period.

Liabilities
Secured creditor

4.4 At the date of appomtment, Adena Estates Inc. {Adena) had provided ioan advances to
Prevox totalling /5 mullion, supported by debentures over each of the Companies and cross
guarantees between the Companies. We are also aware that there 1s outstandmg interest

accruing agamst the loan balance.

45  Durng the period on account distribuuons have been made to Adena, summarnsed as

follows:

e DPrevox - £125,000
® Yubl Holdings - £190,000
* Yubl - £10,000

46 Based upon the assets held by the Companies and the levels of realisations achieved in the
admuinistrations, Adena will not be repad in full

Preferential creditors
47 Prevox and Yubl Holdings had no employees at the date of our appomtment and

consequently have no preferential creditors.



4.8

4.9

4,10

411

412

5.1

5.3

54

5.5

“ubl emploved 43 staff at the date of cur appointment and preferental claims have since
been agreed at £97,565. The preferential creditors will be paid in full in due course

Unsecured creditors
Prevox has recerved claims totalling £13,194 which have been adjudicated and agreed.

Yubl Holdings agreed claims total £4,066,431, the majority claim bemg the mtercompany
claim from Prevox. An interim dividend totaling £30,000 was issued to the unsecured
creditors on 6 October 2017, Thus resulted 1n a distrbution of £29,909 o Prevox in respect

of its intercompany clamm.

Unsecured creditors in Yubl are estimated at £16 mullion 1n the directors’ statement of affairs.
Thus inclades £15.2 million 1 respect of intercompany loans owed to Prevox and Yubl
Holdimngs.

To date claims in Yubl have been agreed at £15,748,431. Creditors vet to submit a claim orx
recerve confirmation that their claim has been agreed are requested te do so using the

enclosed claim form

Joint administrators' remuneration and expenses

Prevox

On 11 October 2017 the secured creditor resolved that we draw our remuneration by
reference to our time costs. You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that
our time costs to date are £60,463 and from the receipts and payments account attached at
Appendix A that we have drawn £40,000. Time costs of £9,292 mcurred m the period but
not drawn as remuneration to date are disclosed mm Appendix B.

In addition, we have drawn expenses of £252 1n respect of travel, postage, msolvency
pracutioners bonding, purchase of a hard drive and subsistence.

Yubl Holdings

On 11 Qctober 2017 the secured creditor resolved that we draw our remuneration by
reference to our time costs. You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that
our time costs to date are £38,706 and from the receipts and payments account attached at
Appendix A that we have drawn £20,000. Time costs of £10,664 mcurred m the period but
not drawn as remuneration to date are disclosed 1 Appendix B.

In addition, we have drawn expenses of £93 in respect of the purchase of a hard drrve,
postage and insolvency practitioners bonding.

Yubl

The secured creditors and the preferential creditors have resolved that we draw our
remuneration by reference to our time costs. You will note from the SIP 9 rable attached at
Appendx C that our time costs to date are £108,441 and from the receipts and payments
account attached at Appendix A that we have no yet drawn any fees. Tiume costs of £21,603
incurred m the period but not drawn as remuneration to date are disclosed in Appendix B.



3.0

5.7

6.1

6.2

8.1

8.2

In addition, we have Incurred but not yet drawn cxpenses of £1,237 in respect of travel,
postage, insalvency practitioners bonding, subsistence, meeting room hire and storage costs
ag indicated in Appendix B.

Background information regarding the fees of administrators can be found at

ors fees Apnl 2017.pdf Altcrnatively, we will supply this information by post on request
free of chatge. ‘Time is tharged in 6 minuté Wits.

Extension of the administrations

Prevox and Holdings

The secured creditor has approved an extension of the joint administrators' term of office in
accordance with paragraphs 76(2)(b} and 78 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Acc 1986 fora
period of 12 months giving a revised date for the auromatic termination of the
administrations of 9 November 2018,

Yubl

Both the secured and preferendal creditors have approved an extension of the joint
administrators' term of office in accordance with paragraphs 76(2)(h) and 78 of Schedule Bl
to the Insolvency Act 1986 for a period of 12 months giving a revised date for the automatic
rermination of the administration of 9 November 2018.

Investigations into the affairs of the Companies
Based on the outcome of our investigations into the affairs of the Companies to date there
are no matters identified that need to be reported to the creditors.

Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators

As noted above Wyles Hardy has assisted with securing and selling the assets of Yubl and
clearing the office previously occupicd by the company. £7,724 has been paid 0 Wyles Hardy
in this respect.

As previously reported Bond 1ickinson incurred costs of £9,009 acress all three Companies.
The final invoice of £748 has been paid in the peried from Yubl,

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of the above Companies

N Ao

Nigel Morrison
Joint Admiaistrator

The affaits, business and property of Prevox Limited, Yubl Holdings Limited and Yubl

Limited are heing managed by Nigel Mordson and David Dunckley, appointed as joint
administrators on 10 November 2016,

Enc



Prevox Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 10 November 2016 to 9 November 2017

Receipts

Cash at Bank

Intercompany debt

HMRC - VAT received/pad

Payments
Agents/Valuers Fees
Administrators Fees
Adminiscrators Expenses
Legal Fees (1)

Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

Floating Charge Creditor
Vat on Purchases

Fixed Charge VAT on Purchases

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

Floaung Current Account

Statement
of Affairs

£

154,875.00

Appendix A

(141,749.99)

From From
10/11/2016 10/05 /2017
to 10
09/05/2017 09/11/2017 Total
£ £ £
154,687.75 0.00 154,687.75
0.00 29.909.35 29.909.35
0.00 1,657.54 1,657.54
154,687.75 31,566.89 186,254.64
4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00
0.00 40,000.00 40,000.00
000 251.57 251.57
2,395.00 0.00 2.395.00
68.25 0.00 68.25
0.00 15.00 15.00
0.00 125,000.00 125,000.00
1,671.19 8,050.31 9,721.50
1,600.00 0.00 1,600.00
9,734.44 173,316.88 183,051.32
144,953.31 (141,749.99) 3,203.32
144,953.31 (141,749.99) 3,203.32
" 144,953.31 3,203.32




Yubl Holdings Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
from 10 November 2016 to 9 November 2017

Receipts
VAT Refund
Cash at Bank

Payments
Adminstrators Fees
Admunistrators Expenses
Legal Fees (1)

Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

Floating Charge Creditor
Unsecured Creditors {All)
Vat on Purchases

Net Receipts/ (Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account

Appendix A

From From
10/11/2016 10/05/2017
Statement to to
of Affairs 09/05/2017 09/11/2017 Total
£ L £ £
167,437.35 0.00 167.437.35
126,239.00 126,232.96 0.00 126,232.96
293,670.31 0.00 293,670.31
0.00 20,000.00 20,000.00
0.00 93.05 93.05
3,109.00 0.00 3,109.00
68.25 68.70 136.95
0.00 15.00 15.00
0.00 190,000.00 190,000.00
0.00 30,000 00 30,000.00
13.65 4032.35 4,046.00
3,190.90 244,209.10 247,406.00
290,479.41 (244,209.10) 46,270.31
290,479.41 {244,209.10) 46,270.31
290,479.41 (244,209.10) 46,270.31




Yubl Limited - in administration

Summary of receipts and payments
trom 10 November 2016 to 9 November 2017

Receipts

Plant & Machinery
Furniture & Equipment
Cash at Bank

Petty Cash

Vat on Sales

Payments

Sub Contractors

Travel

Insurance

Professional Fees
PAYE/NI

Net Wages
Agents/Valuers Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees {1)
Legal Fees (1)
Professional Fees

Legal disbursements
Statut()ry Advertising
Bank Charges

Floating Charge Creditor
Vat on Purchases
HMRC - VAT recerved/paid

Net Receipts /(Payments)

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account

Statement
of Affairs

£

15,000.00

256,961.00

Appendix A

From From
10/11/2016 10/05/2017
to to
09/05/2017 09/11/2017 Total
£ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
26,985.00 19,912.18 46,897.18
231,144.63 0.00 231,144.63
272.21 0.00 27221
5,397.00 3,982.29 9,379.29
263,798.84 23,894.47 287,693.31
13,550.00 0.00 13,550.00
32.55 0.00 32.55
1,129.70 0.00 1,129.70
750.00 0.00 750.00
3,900.91 0.00 3,900.91
6,714.51 0.00 6,714.51
4,000.00 0.00 4,000.00
0.00 7,724.73 7,724.73
2,757.00 748.00 3,505.00
2,600.00 0.00 2.600.00
26.70 0.00 26.70
68.25 0.00 68.25
0.00 15.00 15.00
0.00 10,000.00 10,000.00
3,393.65 1,694.55 5,088.20
0.00 4,997.00 4,997.00
38,923.27 25,179.28 64,102.55
224,875.57 {1,284.81) 223,590.76
224,875.57 {1,284.81) 223.590.76
224,875.57 (1,284.81)

223,590.76




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the

administrators in the period

Prevox l.imited

Chatged/incurred
in period
T 070572017 to |
09/11/2017
£
Jowt administrators
Tune costs 9,292
Expenses -
Trading/other -
Legal fees
Bond Dickinson LLDP -
Agents/valuers

Meus Partners -

Cumulative
| charged Jincurred
to 09/11/2017

£

60,463
252

68

2,395

4,000

Of which paid
to 09/11/2017

£

40,000
252

68

2,395

4,000



Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the
administrators in the period

Yubl Holdings Limited
Charged/incurred
- in period
10/11/2016 to
09/05/2017
£
Joint administrators
Timne costs 10,664
Expenses -
Trading/other 69
Legal fees

Bond Dickinson LILP

Cumulative
charged /incurred
to 09/05 /2017

£

38,706
93

137

3,109

Of which paid
to 09/05/2017

£

20,000
93

137

3,109



Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the
administrators in the period

Yubl Limited

Charged/incurred
in period Cumulative
) 10/11/2016 to | charged /incurred
09/05/2017 to 09/05/2017
£ £
Joint administrators
Time costs 21,603 108,441
Expenses - 1,237
Trading/other - 25,016
Professional fees
ERA Solutions Limited - 2,600
Legal fees
Bond Dickinson LLP
Fees 748 3,505
Disbursements - 27
Agents/valuers
Metts Partners - 4,000
Insurance
JLT Spectalty Limuted - 1,130

Of which paid
to 09/05/2017

£

25,016

2,600

3,505

-

4,000

1,130



Appendix C

C SIP 9 time analysis

Introduction
The following information is provided m connection with the administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Pracuce 9.

Explanation of Grant Thomton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs. . ... . ._

All partners and staff are charged ourt ar hourly rates appropnate to their grade, as shown
helow. Tasks are allocated to staff at the appropriate level Support staff (ie secretaries,
cashuers and filmg clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on 1t.

Current rates from 1 Qctober 2017 L

up to
Partner 745
Director 595
Associate director H5
Manager 410
Assistant manager 300
Executive 260
Administrator 200
Support staff 180
Disbursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost. Mileage 1s charged at 45p a mile. VAT 15 added
to disbursement charges as necessary.



00'LYE'L L

3

1afisuepy

75°46
04
SE'01

Sk ce
V4
05'FL

96T

SIH

000°0t 7 : (Sun)) ajep o) pay|iq 593y jejoL

09'L6¥'6

00 08g'9

00 062

0s°128'2

lauyed

58'9L

0oLt

05’

SIH

eoL
Buipea;
uopjexe]

sjassy
36 uonesieay

suoISUdd
suopeBpsaau|
pouad snjeH

suoypau)

Bujuueyd pue
uonessiuwpy

2L0Z/LLIGD - 01 910271 110} - pouad uonoesuel |

SISATVYNY LS00 JNIL 6 dIS - £L£910208d - PaILI| X0ASId



000'0F 3 : (awll) Mep 0} pajq $ady |30l

L' 05°2F6 aLl

sl

08¢

0e's 0S'ere Sl

SIH 3 SIH

Jaupeg

Ej01

10PN
painzasun

Buipea)

ssawsng
jo sjeg

wou
1941} dim pue
}20135 :sjassy
30 uonesieay

(Aued payy pue
Bujses; dH [aun)
POEREHINTETY
jueid Apadosg
18988y

Jo uonesieay

sjasse
18y :8)assy
J0 uopesyeay

8403923
:8)388Y
JO uspesijeay

S0HpPaI
|enuaayalg

SUOISU3]

1vVA pue 3AYd

jeBan

810)2211p
ug suodas pue
suonebnsaay

pouad snyely

¥el
uonesodion

(Burpodaa
yueq [au1)

EIELIEL TR

{Bupuodas
feonieys jou)
Bujuueld pue
uopeysIuLIpY

LLOZ/LLED 01 ZLOZ/S0/0L  pousd ugoesuet)
SISATYNY LSOD NI 6 dIS - LZ2910Z0Ed - Pajill] XOA3ld




929799 aT'ie
00'stl 05
00°'sL 8z
00 062 001
00 599 S rAr A
S ESH'Y 0T Lk
3 SH
anpnoaxs

00'¥91'2Z
00 082
00'eIe’L

05'925't
00'¢#0)
05 ZZE

05°LLL'E

05'2¥6'6

1afieuepy

LTS
0L
$9 98

55 ¢
0z
7

s0§

LE'%T

SIH

000°0Z 7 : {(3W1L) 31ep 03 pajliq 5333 |30

00'v99'y

00°09L'L

00062

00 #LT'E

3

Jaupey

e

002

05

S8's

SIH

eyl
Buipes)
uonexe]

5}a88y
JO uonesyeay

SuUoisuay
suonebysaaug
pouad snjely

sJoypaig

Buuuerd pue
uaijensiIwpy

L10Z/1 450 ©1910Z/11/0L pouad ucioesues|

SISATYNY 1S0D 31l 6 dIS - T00L6S0ZA - PajwIT sBUIp|oH [GnA



91’62

00°08Z

qagroot

Po'EVE

00'0%Y

€1°202

oL'zy

'Lt

ajey
AH *Bay

9.'€99'0L

00°029

009l

00'8LT

08'%9

97'Esl'e

00°2E9°L

00'928'F

3
€301

[L14:1

9TT
o0

00’

gl
o

09°84

§9°¢

o'l

SIH

92'v89°)

00'0t

5¢£°908

OW gtL

3
%EEEE_E

059l 09°916°L
74 00 08§
00 GL
00'stl
G401
0052
oSt 05 150k
SIH ¥
aajnoaxy

9.9

ooe

ST

0§

5¢

S4°€

SIH

00°022'9

Q0'EeZ

0S ¥9

0O'L¥E'Z

00'Z9¢' L

05ELL'E

1afiruepy

000°0Z 7 : (dw1L) agep o3 pejpiq seay [e3o)

oz'rl as'zrs SLL

1

§8'v

e

0Z's 05°ZP6 S0

SIH 3 SIH

laupey

1=30L

S103IpaID
painaasugy

Buipea)

ssaujsng
jo ajeg

Loy
19Uy dim pue
Y3035 8]assy
Jo uonjes|eay

{Aped payy pue
Bupsea) gH jaur}
O ER:LTRTITETY
epd Auadoag
18}988Y

10 uonesiEeay

sjasse
18yl eSSy
10 uopesjeay

aojqaq
151858y
J0 uopesyeay

SI0JpaID
|enuasajaag

suaIsuag

LVA Pue 3AYd

jefe

s10108.1p
uo spoda pue
suonebnsany|

poused smeiy

x|
ugnesodion

{Buoda
yueq [our)
ssopjoysbaeyn

{Bupodas
Kones [aur)
Bujuuerd pue
uopegsiuwpy

2L0Z/LL/BG - 0% Z10Z/50/04 - pouad uondesue. |
SISATYNY LSOO JNIL 6 dIS - 20026502 A - PaHw] sBuIp|oH 1gnA




8L LZE
CLZly
90°65¢€

S€ ZEY
00°L0€
L8797E

£E°¥92

01°v62

ajey
At ‘Bay

ot Ly 80L
08 +28'6
09°882'6
Qoget'le
05°'€5h
00ZiZ'T

gl £96'01

S9'CLR L

3
IF1oL

£8°0EE
¥8°ce
G8°LC

96l

05’

§5'9

99’68

8.zl

sIH

J_F.NS.S
ov.m:
%.om?
00 6671
&%
(E:8

‘1822
t
g se0's
¥
p JEASRIPY

3 : (w1 a3ep o3 paypiq 5334 (301

00reL'Lz

00°0Z0°t 1

00 062

00'rre's

3

Jauped

99'8¢

00’61

St 6l

SiH4

€301
Bujpea)
uopexe;

sjassy
10 uohesEay

suoIsuagd
suonebnsaaut
pouad snjeiy

sioypai)

Bwuuuejy pue
uoneysiuUPY

LLOZHGD O 910271101 - pouad uoioesuel]

SISATYNY 1S0OD JNIL 6 dIS - £00L6S0TA - PYUNT |qQnp



99°'tl ov29'8
08's 05208

00’54

OF PEF'E

05 212
0¥

0062
S¥L 008Z6'F
8iH 3

aAnIaxy

160t

14

g6

Gl

¢

oL 2}

SIH

949998

Q0 08s

00'a68

SL°C9v

00°€ET

05°Z2¢

00'9BY'L

00 §08'L

05 891'¢

3

iafeuepy

pZz

50°1

08

-7

S ¢E

0S€

0Z'g

SH

3 : (swi11) a3ep 03 pajjiq s8a) |e10L

WTLILT

ST HET

3

Hupey

03y [eloL

«UoNpaId
parngasun

Buipes)

ssauIsng
0 Jqeg

(Lo

1ou1) dip pue
y20]S 5)assy
Jo uonesieay

(Ayed payy pue
Buisea) gH 1w}
L TETY
wed Apadoig
.8jassy

10 uanesijeay

sjosse
13430 1RIE8Y
40 uonesieay

s10)q8Q
18988y
10 uones|eay

sioppan
[enussaald

suojsuad

L¥A PUe JAVd

jeban

s1019a11p
uc syodas pue
suopebnsaau)

pouad smeiH

xel
uofesodron

(Burjodaa
jueq j2ul)
siapjoyabieys

{Buspodas
faoynieys jous)
fujuueld pue
0s'y uopssiuIpyY

3IH

L1071 180 ° 03 £L0Z/S0/01  pouad uopoesuel |
SISATVNY LSOO JNIL 6 dIS - €00.650ZA - Pajlu [gn




Prevox Limited - in Administration
Costs incurred in the period 10 May 2017 to 9 November 2017

Appendix C

incurred to date

TASKS

AV Hrly
Rate

Hrs

STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS

322

15

4,947

Case planning

Statutory obligations (e.g statutory returns)

[ile reviews

Reports to creditors and arranging the extension and fee approval
Bank account admimstration (treasury)

General admumistranon

382

2,118

Correspondence with secured creditor
Creditor carrespondence

Admission of unsecured creditor elaims

TAXATION

409

2,227

Tax compliance
VAT comphance
Correspondence with HM Revenue & Customs

Total costs

353

26

9,292




Yubl Holdings Limited - in Administration
Costs incurred in the period 10 May 2017 to 9 November 2017

Appendix C

Incurred to date

TASKS

Av HArly
Rate Hrs

STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS

318) 16

4,966

Case planming

Statutory obliganions (e.g statutory returns)

Fie reviews

Reports to creditors and arranging the extension and fee approval
Bank account admimistration (treasury)

General admmigstration

367 6

2,167

Correspondence with secured creditor
Unsecured creditor correspondence
Admussion of unsceured creditor claims
Inrerim unsecured dividend

TAXATION

211 17

3,531

Tax compliance
VAT compliance
Correspondence wich FIM Revenue & Customs

Total costs

279} as

10,664




Yubl Limited - in Administration
Costs incurred in the period 10 May 2017 to 9 November 2017

Appendix C

Incurred to date

TASKS

AV Hrly
Rate

Hrs

STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS

310

37

11,529

Case planning

Statutary obligations {e.g statutory rerurns)

File reviews

Repotts to creditors and arranging the extension and fee approval
Bank zccount admintstration {treasury)

General administration

CREDITORS

273|

25

6,794

Correspondence with secured creditot

Correspondence with the Redundancy Payments Office
Admusston of preferential claims

Tubunal correspondence

Disscussions with ERA Solutions

Credttor correspondence

Adnussion of unsecured creditor claums

INVESTIGATION

323

Liatsing with the director

REALISATION OF ASSETS

397

73|

Liatsing with the agents regarding asset sale

TAXATION

397

1,985]

Tax compliance
VAT compliance
Correspondence with FIN Revenue & Customs

Total costs

307

70

21,603]




Appendix D

D An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
relating to creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
administrator

Rule 189

(13 The followmng may make a wntten request to the office-holder for further informanon about
remuneration {other than pre-administration costs 11 an admiMStration) set out in a Progress repott
under rule 18 4(1)(b), (c) or (d} or a final report or account under rule 18 14 -

(a)  asccured creditor;

(b)  an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% 1 value of the unsecured creditors
(ncluding the credrtor m quesnon),

(¢) members of the company 1 2 members’ voluntary windmg up wath at least 5% of the total
votig rights of all the members having the nght to vote at gencral meenngs of the company,

{d)  any unsccured creditor with the permission of the court, or

(€)  any member of the company 1 a members” voluatary winding up with the pertussion of the
court

(2 A request, or an applicaton to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made
or filed with the court {as applicable) within 21 days of receipe of the report or account by the
person, or by the last of them m the case of an apphicanoen by more than one member or ereditor

(3) The office holder must, withm 14 days of recetpt of such 2 request respond to the person or persons
who requested the mformation by-

{a)  prowding all of the informanon requested,
b prondmg some of the informanon requested,
(¢} dechming to provide the informanon requested
{4 The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the informanon requested or dechne to
provide the informanon if-
(a) the nme or cost of preparaton of the wformation would be eacesswve; or
{b)  disclosure of the informaton would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;
{c) disclosure of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to violence agamst any

Prrsen; or

() the office-holder 1z subject to an obligation of confidennality 1n relagoo to the informanon.

(5) An office-holder who does not prowide all the information or declines to provide the mformation
must inform the person or persons who requested the informanon of the reasons for so domg,

(6) A creditor, and a member of the company in a members” voluntary winding up, who need not be the
same as the ereditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21
days of —

(2)  the office holder grving reasons for not providing all of the mformanon requested; or
{b)  the expury of the 14 days withm which an office-holder must respond to the request.

(N The court nray make such order as it thinks just on an apphication under paragraph (6).

10



Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules

2016 relating to creditors’ rights to challenge the administrator's
remuneration or expenses if excessive

Rule 18.34

L

This rule applies to an applhication 1 an admurustration, a winding up or 4
bankruptcy made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that-
(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holdes 15 1 all the circumstances
excessive;

(h)  the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,

2

3

1819, 18 20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is mappropriate; or

{c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are 1 all the crcumstances
excessive.

The following 1may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out
n rule 18 36 or 18.37 as applicable-

(ay asecured creditor;
{b) an unsecured creditor with erther-

(1) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
{including thar creditor), or

(1)  the permussion of the courr, or
{¢} m amembers’ voluntary windimg up-

{y members of the compaay with at least 10% of the total voang righes of all
the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company, or

(1) amember of the company with the permussion of the court.

The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks
after receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3 or final report
or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charping of remuneration or the
mncurring of the expenses in question (“the relevant report™).

11



Rule 14.4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Proof of debt
Qur ref: Y20597003 /NZM/PAM/KLM/LKG/} /gen2002

Yubl] Limited - In Administration

Date of adminsstration: 10 November 2016

1 | Name of creditor
{If a company please also grve company
registration number)

2 | Address of creditor for correspondence,

—3+Totalamount of clainy; - mcludmgmmy Valoe

Added Tax and outstanding uncapiralised

nterest as at the date of insolvency.

If amount in 3 above mcludes outstandmng
uncapitalised interest please state amount

Parniculars of how and when debt mncurred
(If vou need more space append a contmuation
sheer to this form).

Paraiculars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date 1t was grven.

Partculars of any reservauon of title claimed m
respect of goods suppled to which the claim
relates.

Details of any documents by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated (Note:
There is no need to attach them now but the
Joint Admnistrator may call for any document
or evidence to substantate the claim at his
discretion as may the chatr or convenor of any
decision procedure).

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on hus behalf

Namme in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or m relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2 above)

For office use only Admitted to vote for

For office use only Admitted for dividend

L £
Dare Date
(1P {Ir)




